

No. 16-3397

**In the United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

—————
BRENDAN DASSEY,
PETITIONER-APPELLEE,

v.

MICHAEL A. DITTMANN,
RESPONDENT-APPELLANT

—————
On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Eastern District Of Wisconsin, Case No. 14-cv-1310,
The Honorable William E. Duffin, Magistrate Judge

—————
**RESPONDENT-APPELLANT'S PETITION
FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

MISHA TSEYTLIN
Solicitor General

STATE OF WISCONSIN
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

LUKE N. BERG
Deputy Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

JACOB J. WITTWER
Assistant Attorney General

Attorneys for Respondent-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 35(B)(1) STATEMENT AND INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT..... 7

 I. The Panel’s Decision Rewrites The Law Of Juvenile Interrogations,
 Conflicts With Decisions Of This Court And Other Courts Of Appeals,
 And Undermines Law Enforcement In This Circuit 7

 II. The Panel’s Decision Flouts AEDPA’s Deferential Standards..... 12

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>A.M. v. Butler</i> , 360 F.3d 787 (7th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Beckwith v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 341 (1976).....	9
<i>Bridges v. Chambers</i> , 447 F.3d 994 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>Burt v. Titlow</i> , 134 S. Ct. 10 (2013).....	13
<i>Ceja v. Stewart</i> , 97 F.3d 1246 (9th Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Etherly v. Davis</i> , 619 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2010).....	7, 9
<i>Evans v. Dowd</i> , 932 F.2d 739 (8th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Fare v. Michael C.</i> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979).....	10
<i>Frazier v. Cupp</i> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969).....	8
<i>Gardner v. Barnett</i> , 199 F.3d 915 (7th Cir. 1999).....	1
<i>Hadley v. Williams</i> , 368 F.3d 747 (7th Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>Hardaway v. Young</i> , 302 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>Harrington v. Richter</i> , 562 U.S. 86 (2011).....	13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Williams</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1088 (2013).....	14
<i>Lucero v. Kerby</i> , 133 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Methodist Health Servs. Corp. v. OSF Healthcare Sys.</i> , No. 16-3791, 2017 WL 2485844 (7th Cir. June 9, 2017).....	15
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014).....	1, 7

O’Quinn v. Spiller,
806 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 13

Ortiz v. Uribe,
671 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 9

Ruvalcaba v. Chandler,
416 F.3d 555 (7th Cir. 2005)..... 10

Schneckloth v. Bustamonte,
412 U.S. 218 (1973)..... 10

Sotelo v. Ind. State Prison,
850 F.2d 1244 (7th Cir. 1988)..... 8

United States v. Ballard,
586 F.2d 1060 (5th Cir. 1978)..... 7

United States v. Rodebaugh,
798 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 9

United States v. Santos-Garcia,
313 F.3d 1073 (8th Cir. 2002)..... 9

United States v. Stokes,
631 F.3d 802 (6th Cir. 2011)..... 9

United States v. Sturdivant,
796 F.3d 690 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 8

White v. Woodall,
134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014)..... 12

Woods v. Donald,
135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015)..... 2

Woods v. Etherton,
136 S. Ct. 1149 (2016)..... 2

Yarborough v. Alvarado,
541 U.S. 652 (2004)..... 13

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2254..... 13

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35 1

Treatises

Wayne R. LaFave, et al., *Crim. Pro.* (4th ed.)..... 7, 8, 9
